dical out-patient clinics in two tertiary hospitals, Ondo State, 
Nigeria.

Materials and methods: This study adopted a two-group, 
pretest-posttest quasi-experimental research design. Total 
enumeration was adopted for the study, where all the dia-
betic patients at the facility per time were recruited. One 
hundred and twenty-one (121) respondents participated in 
the study; 40 in the control group and 81 respondents in the 
experimental group. A self-developed questionnaire and ra-
ting scale served as the instrument for data collection on 
demographic information, knowledge and skill of self-mana-